� each person who is, or is expected to be, the beneficial owner of more than 5% of the outstanding shares
of our common stock;

� each of our current executive officers and directors;

� each person who will become a named executive officer or director of the Company post-Issuance
Transaction; and

� all executive officers and directors of the Company as a group pre-Issuance Transaction and post-
Issuance Transaction.

The expected beneficial ownership of our common stock pre-Issuance Transaction is based on 68,574,490 shares of
common stock issued and outstanding as of August 31, 2018.

The expected beneficial ownership percentages set forth in the table below with respect to the Company following the
Issuance Transaction assume the issuance of an aggregate of 58,823,530 shares of common stock to the Purchasers
upon the closing of the Issuance Transaction.

Unless otherwise indicated, we believe that all persons named in the table below have sole voting and investment
power with respect to all shares of common stock beneficially owned by them.

Before the Issuance After the Issuance
Transaction Transaction

Number of Number of
Shares Shares

Beneficially  Percentage Beneficially Percentage
Name of Beneficial Owner (1) Owned of Class Owned of Class
Officers and Directors:
Yimin Jin - 29,411,765 23.1%
Hongxiang Yu - 29,411,765 23.1%
Mr. Si Chen (1) 3,978,988 5.8% 3,978,988 3.1%
Yuguo Zhang - -
Maoquan Wei 174 * -
Yunqiang Sun - -
Directors and officers as a group
(6 persons) 3,979,162 5.8% 62,802,518 49.3%

Edgar Filing: American Lorain CORP - Form DEF 14A

57

Other 5% Holders
DEG-Deutsche Investitions- und 10,794,066 15.7% 10,794,066 8.6%
Entwicklungsgesellshaft mbH
(2)

- -

Xiuping Cai 10,000,000 14.6% 10,000,000 7.8%
Tongley Investments Ltd. (3) 4,183,234 6.1% 4,183,234 3.3%
Aidi Zhang 4,000,000 5.8% 4,000,000 3.1%
Yi Li 3,750,000 5.5% 3,750,000 2.9%
Beili Zhu 3,750,000 5.5% 3,750,000 2.9%

33

Edgar Filing: American Lorain CORP - Form DEF 14A

58

* Less than 1%

(1) 10,794,066 shares of common stock that has been pledged under the Share Pledge Agreement, dated October 19,
2010, for the benefit of DEG-Deutsche Investitions- und Entwicklungsgesellshaft mbH (�DEG�) in order to secure
the obligations of the Company and its subsidiary Junan Hongrun Foodstuff Co., Ltd. under a Loan Agreement,
dated May 31, 2010, among the Company, DEG and Mr. Si Chen (the �Loan Agreement�) transferred to DEG on
September 7, 2016 by DEG notifying the Agent under the Pledge Agreement that the Company was in default